�A  10 percent strengthening of the euro against the following currencies at 31 December would have increased/ (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

 Profit
Equity or loss
€’000 €’000

31 December 2012
GBP (64) (50)

31 December 2011 (266) (176)

	�A  10 percent weakening of the euro against the above currencies at 31 December would have had the equal but opposite
effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

	 Interest rate risk
	 Profile
	A t the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was solely variable.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
	�A  change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profit or

loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

D o n e g a l  C r e a m e r i e s  p l c86

30.	 Financial instruments continued
Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
31 December 2012
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 217 (217) 217 (217)

31 December 2011
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 329 (329) 329 (329)

	 Equity Risk
	� The value of the Group and Company’s available-for-sale financial assets are exposed to fluctuations in the Irish equity

market. A 5% strengthening of equity prices at 31 December 2012 would have increased equity and profit or loss by €17,300
(2011: €45,000). A 5% weakening of equity prices would have had an equal but opposite effect.

	 Fair values
 	 Fair values versus carrying amounts
	� The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

31 December 2012 31 December 2011
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair